
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1545 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.11.2016 

SETTING UP OF FAMILY SIZE BIOGAS PLANTS 
 

1545. SHRIMATI MAUSAM NOOR: 

 SHRI PRABHAKAR  REDDY KOTHA: 

        Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has launched a programme for setting up of family size biogas plants in 

the selected rural areas of various States in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the target set for the maximum number of such plants to be set up, 

State-wise; 

(c) the response of the State Governments in this regard, State-wise ;  

(d) the financial assistance given for the said purpose, State-wise; 

(e) whether the priority would be given to the women belonging to the Scheduled Caste/Scheduled 

Tribe categories and tribal groups in setting up of these family size biogas plants; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof?  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL, NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY &  MINES 

(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

  

(a)&(b): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) is implementing a 

scheme, i.e.National Biogas and Manure Management Programme (NBMMP) for setting up of family 

size biogas plants in the rural and semi-urban areas of the country. A target for setting up of 1.00 lakh 

biogas plants has been allocated to the States during the current year, 2016-17. The State-wise details of 

targets allocated is given at Annexure –I. 

(c): The progress reports received from the States indicate installation of 17,473 biogas plants upto 

30.09.2016. 

(d): The State-wise details of the Central Financial Assistance (CFA) released during the current year,  

2016-17 upto 31.10.2016 under the NBMMP is given at Annexure-II.  

(e)&(f): The NBMMP also aims to mitigate the drudgery of women and to reduce pressure on 

forests and envisages to give priority to women beneficiaries to provide clean cooking fuel so as to save 

them from ill health effects of Indoor Air Pollution (IAP). For setting up of family size biogas plants for 

Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe category beneficiaries, higher rates of central subsidy is being 

provided. The central subsidy is Rs. 7,000/- per plant for 1m3 size and Rs. 11,000/- per plant for 2-6 m3 

size biogas plants for these communities against Rs. 5,500/- and Rs. 9,000/- per plant for similar size 

biogas plants for all others. The same is Rs. 15,000/- per plant for 1 m3 and Rs. 17,000/- per plant for 2-6 

m3 biogas plants for the SC/ST category beneficiaries of the North Eastern Areas. Under the Biogas 

programme, during the current year 2016-17, a budget allocation of Rs. 15.00 crore has been provided 

under the Special Component Plan for the Scheduled Castes and Rs. 5.00 crore for Tribal Area Sub Plan. 

Accordingly, the physical targets for the year 2016-17 have been allocated to the States. 

********* 

 

 



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTs (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1545 FOR ANSWER ON 24.11.2016 REGARDING 

‘SETTING UP OF FAMILY SIZE BIOGAS PLANTS’. 
 

State-wise physical targets under National Biogas and Manure Management Programme 

(NBMMP) for the year 2016-17 for setting up family type biogas plants  

 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the States/KVIC/ BDTCs  

Total target  

allocated  

(in Nos.) 

1.  Andhra Pradesh  10200 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh  100 

3.  Assam  9000 

4.  Chhattisgarh  3050 

5.  Goa  100 

6.  Gujarat  2500 

7.  Haryana  1000 

8.  Himachal Pradesh  150 

9.  Jammu & Kashmir  100* 

10.  Jharkhand  200 

11.  Karnataka  10000 

12.  Kerala  2850 

13.  Madhya Pradesh  8000 

14.  Maharashtra  14500 

15.  Meghalaya  200 

16.  Mizoram  500 

17.  Nagaland  300 

18.  Odisha  4000 

19.  Punjab  5000 

20.  Sikkim  250 

21.  Tamilnadu  300 

22.  Telangana  12300 

23.  Tripura  400 

24.  Uttar Pradesh  1100 

25.  Uttarakhand  1400 

26.  KVIC, Mumbai 8000# 

 Sub total 95500 

27.  BDTC, IIT Guwahati 

(Assam, Meghalaya, Tripura and West Bengal) 

500 

28.  BDTC, MPUAT, Udaipur(Rajasthan) 1000 

29.  BDTC, IIT Delhi (UK, UP, Delhi and Haryana) 500 

30.  BDTC, UAS, Bangalore (Karnataka) 1000 

31.  BDTC, PAU, Ludhiana (Punjab, HP & J&K) 1500 

 Sub total  4500 

 Grand Total 100000 

[* Subject to settlement of outstanding amount of previous years released to the State Govt.] 

[Note: Not exceeding the targets over 10% of the total as given in the last column] 

[# For KVIC, Mumbai national target 8000 {6500 (5700 Gen.+800 NEZ) and 1500 SCP target}] 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1545 FOR ANSWER ON 24.11.2016 REGARDING 

‘SETTING UP OF FAMILY SIZE BIOGAS PLANTS’. 

 

State-wise and year-wise details of funds released under National Biogas and Manure 

Management Programme (NBMMP) for the current year 2016-17 (upto 31.10.2016) 

 

(Rs. in crores) 

Sl. 

No. 

States/UTs 2016-17 

 (upto  

31.10.2016) 

1. Andhra Pradesh 6.55 

2. Arunachal Pradesh - 

3. Assam 8.26 

4. Bihar - 

5. Chhattisgarh 1.65 

6. Goa - 

7. Gujarat 0.16 

8. Haryana - 

9. Himachal Pradesh 0.08 

10. Jammu & Kashmir - 

11. Jharkhand - 

12. Karnataka - 

13. Kerala - 

14. Madhya Pradesh 5.00 

15. Maharashtra - 

16. Manipur - 

17. Meghalaya - 

18. Mizoram - 

19. Nagaland - 

20. Odisha - 

21. Punjab 0.82 

22. Rajasthan - 

23. Sikkim - 

24. Tamilnadu - 

25. Telangana 12.19 

26. Tripura - 

27. Uttar Pradesh - 

28. Uttarakhand 0.99 

29. West Bengal - 

30. Delhi - 

31. Puducherry - 

32. KVIC, Mumbai * - 

33. A&N Island - 

34. Daman, Dadar and Nagar Haveli - 

35. Lakshadweep - 

Total 35.73 

 

(* Funds released to KVIC, Mumbai for Programme implemented by them in all the States) 


